

No. 68511-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

Snohomish County No. 11-1-00589-0

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GARRETT TURSKI,

Appellant.

2012 JUN 21 11:42:25
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FILED

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ALLEN, HANSEN, & MAYBROWN, P.S.
Attorneys for Appellant

Richard Hansen
600 University St.
Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 A. Assignments of Error 1

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 2

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

IV. DISCUSSION 18

 A. The Standard for a New Trial Based on Newly Discovered Evidence of Deception by a Key Witness 18

 B. The Materiality of the Newly Discovered Evidence 19

 C. The Constitutional Right to Cross-Examine a Witness About Her Financial Interest in the Outcome of the Trial 25

 D. Application of Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3, Requiring “Candor Toward the Tribunal” 27

 E. The Attorney-Client Privilege and Crime Fraud Exception..... 30

V. CONCLUSION..... 33

Proof of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 960 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 19 |

State Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Deutsher v. Gabel</i> , 149 Wn.App. 119, 202 P.3d 355 (2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Escalante v. Century Insurance Co.</i> , 49 Wn.App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1025 (1988), <i>overruled on other grounds by Lyellwein v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Sate v. Macon</i> , 128 Wn.2d 784, 911 P.2d 1004 (1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>In Re Spencer</i> , 152 Wn.App. 698, 218 P.3d 924 (2009) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Berrysmith</i> , 87 Wn.App. 268, 944 P.2d 397 (1997) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Dickenson</i> , 48 Wn.App. 457, 740 P.2d 312 (1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 93 Wn.2d 436, 610 P.2d 893 (1980)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Goforth</i> , 33 Wn.App. 405, 655 P.2d 714 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn.App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Roberts</i> , 25 Wn.App. 830 (1980)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Rolax</i> , 84 Wn.2d 836, 529 P.2d 1078 (1974), <i>overruled on other grounds by Wright v. Morris</i> , 85 Wn.2d 899, 540 P.2d 893 (1975) | 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Savaria</i> , 82 Wn.App. 832, 919 P.2d 1263 (1996), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>State v. C.G.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Sheppard</i> , 52 Wn.App. 707, 763 P.2d 1232 (1988)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 130 Wn.2d 215, 922 P.2d 811 (1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Smits</i> , 58 Wn.App. 333, 792 P.2d 565 (1990) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Whyde</i> , 30 Wn.App. 162, 632 P.2d 913 (1981) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Stephens v. Gillispie</i> , 126 Wn.App. 375, 108 P.3d 1230 (2005)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re Stroh</i> , 97 Wn.2d 289, 644 P.2d 1161 (1982) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Whetstone v. Olson</i> , 46 Wn.App. 308, 732 P.2d 159 (1986)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn.App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008) | 28, 29 |
